
SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SES8. II. CHS. 250, 251. 1922. 715

Washington Aqueduct; $17,520 wholly out of the revenues of the frEmDPloy wholly
District of Columbia on account of employees of the Minimum Wage
Board, the playgrounds department, and the community center
department of the public schools.

n all, $1,494,161. eimbursementom
Sixty per centum of any amounts expended under the provisions District revenues of

of this Act on account of employees of the United States whose basic adavces from the

compensation is payable 60 per centum from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and 40 per centum from the Treasury of the
United States shall be reimbursed to the Treasury of the United
States from the revenues of the District of Columbia.

SEC. 8. That so much as may be necessary to pay the increased frTomthe fnlmds.Po
compensation provided in this Act to persons employed under trust
funds who may be construed to be employees of the Government of
the United States or of the District of Columbia is authorized to be
paid, respectively, from such trust funds.

Approved, June 29, 1922.

June 29,1922.
CHAP. 251.-An Act To abolish the office of Superintendent of the Library [H. R.l 3.]

Building and Grounds and to transfer the duties thereof to the Architect of the [Public, No. 258.]
Capitol and the Librarian of Congress.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the office of officeofsoriend-

Superintendent of the Library Building and Grounds is abolished on ent of b .ir"
and after July 1, 1922. Thereafter the Architect of the Capitol groundsaboshed- ud
shall have charge of all structural work at the Library Building and .Chitect of the Capi

on the grounds, including all necessary repairs, the operation, main-
tenance, and repair of the mechanical plant and elevators, the care
and maintenance of the grounds, and the purchasing and supplying
of all furniture and equipment for the building. The employees
required for the performance of the foregoing duties shall be appointed
by the Architect of the Capitol. All other duties required to be per- Li's pnlaced under

formed by the Superintendent of the Library Building and Grounds Lib

shall be performed thereafter under the direction of the Librarian of Administrative
Congress, who shall appoint the employees necessary therefor. The assistant and disburs

ing officer created.

position of administrative assistant and disbursing officer is hereby ia:,eetc.
created in the Library of Congress, effective on July 1, 1922. The
salary of such position shall be at the rate of $3,000 per annum and
appointments thereto shall be made by the Librarian. The admin- Dutle -
istrative assistant and disbursing officer shall disburse the appropria-
tions for the Library of Congress and the Botanic Garden and shall
perform such services in connection with the duties hereby imposed
upon the Librarian as he may direct, and shall give bond payable to Bd.

the United States in the sum of $30,000, with sureties approved by
the Secretary of the Treasury for the faithful discharge of his duties. Transier of records,

SEC. 2. That all books, documents, papers, furniture, and equip- etc.
ment of the office of Superintendent of the Library Building and
Grounds shall be divided between and transferred to the Architect
of the Capitol and the Library of Congress on the basis of duties
transferred. Useofpriorappropr-

SEc. 3. That the appropriation of $3,600 for the fiscal year 1923 ation.
for the salary of the Superintendent of the Library Building and Ant, P-. 34
Grounds is made available for the payment of the salary of the
administrative assistant and disbursing officer at the rate of $3,000 oA
per annum during such fiscal year. All appropriations for the fisca appropriaont
year 1923 for the ibrary Building and Grounds shall be apportioned Adt, pp. 433, 4
between, transferred to, and made available for the Architect of the
Capitol and the Library of Congress on the basis of duties transferred.



716 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 251, 253. 1922.

The appropriation for the fiscal year 1923 for printing and binding
for the Library of Congress shall be apportioned between the Library
of Congress and the Architect of the Capitol and that portion allotted
to the building and grounds shall be transferred to and made avail-

Disbursement b able for the Architect of the Capitol. The appropriations and por-
Architect of the Capi
AtL tions of appropriations herein transferred to the Architect of the

Capitol, and all appropriations hereafter made to him on account of
the Library Building and Grounds shall be disbursed for that pur-
pose in the same manner as other appropriations under his control.

Approved, June 29, 1922.

June30,1922 CHAP. 253.-An Act Making appropriations for the military and nonmilitary
[ ub R. N08791 activities of the War Department for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other[Public, No. 259.] purposes.

War Departmentap Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
ropriatims. States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are

appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the military and nonmilitary activities of the War
Department for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other
purposes, namely:

Detetmatntmiltar TITLE I-MILITARY ACTIVITIES AND OTHER EXPENSES
' OF THE WAR DEPARTMENT INCIDENT THERETO.

Secretary's Office. OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF WAR.

secrenry,Assistant Salaries: Secretary of War, $12,000; Assistant Secretary, $10,000;
a ssistan t and chief Clerk, who shall sign such official papers and
clerk, etc. Assistant and Chief Clerk, who shall s ucn ota a and

documents as the Secretary may direct, $4,000; private secretary to
to the Secretary, $2,500; clerk to the Secretary, $2,000; stenographer
to the Secretary, $2,000; clerk to the Assistant Secretary, $2,400;
assistant chief clerk, $2,400; disbursing clerk, $2,750; principal
clerks-one $2,500, one $2,250, one $2,000; chiefs of divisions-two
at $2,500 each, two at $2,200 each, one $2,000; deputy disbursing
clerk, $2,000- chief telegrapher, $1,800; clerks-ten of class four,
ten of class three, two at $1,500 each, nineteen of class two, two at
$1,300 each, twenty-seven of class one, one $1,100, five at $1,000
each; foreman, $1,400; carpenter, $1,200; engineer, $1,200; assistant
engineer, $720; skilled laborer, $1,080; chief messenger, $1,000;
messengers-two at $1,000 each, six at $840 each; four assistant
messengers at $720 each; telephone supervisor, $1,020; thirteen
telephone switchboard operators at $840 each; five laborers at $660
each; chauffeurs-one $1,000, two at $840 each; skilled laborer,
$900; six watchmen at $720 each; messenger boy, $480; charwoman,
$240; in all, $207,080.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, WAR DEPARTMENT.

rpntwpt x.contin- For purchase of professional and scientific books, law books, in-
cluding their exchange; books of reference, blank books, pamphlets,
periodicals, newspapers, maps; typewriters and adding machines,
and other labor-saving devices, including their repair and exchange;
furniture and repairs to same; carpets, matting, linoleum, filing
equipment, photo supplies, towels, ice, brooms, soap, sponges, fuel
gas, and heating apparatus for buildings, electric power, electric
light; repairs to, alterations and installations in Government-owned
buildings (outside of the State, War, and Navy Department Building)
occupied by the War Department and its bureaus; maintenance,


